

# NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

Published by Authority

WELLINGTON: THURSDAY, 20 JANUARY 1977

### CORRIGENDUM

In the notice published in the New Zealand Gazette, No. 70, page 1422, 17 June 1976, setting apart Crown land as State forest land, in the heading of the Schedule for "South Auckland District" read "South Auckland Land District".

(F.S. 9/1/356, 6/1/169; L. and S. H.O. 16/3259)

Land Taken for Flood Protection Works in Block II, Wharekawa Survey District, Franklin County

# DENIS BLUNDELL, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Sir Edward Denis Blundell, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for flood protection works and shall vest in the Chairman, Councillors, and Inhabitants of the County of Franklin, as from the date hereinafter mentioned; and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect, on and ofter the 20th day of January 1977. and after the 20th day of January 1977.

## **SCHEDULE**

# NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land, situated in Block II, Wharekawa Survey District described as follows:

Dat 10	, District, described as follows.
Area m²	Being
4200	Part Wharekawa 5B North 4 Block; marked 'D' on plan.
1580	Part Wharekawa 5B North 3 Block; marked 'F' on plan.
814	Part Lot 11, D.P. 54500; marked 'I' on plan.
510	Part Lot 10, D.P. 54500; marked 'H' on plan.
480	Part Whakatiwai Stream Red: marked 'I' on nion

Part Whakatiwai Stream Bed; marked 'L' on plan. Part Whakatiwai Stream Bed; marked 'M' on plan. Part Whakatiwai Stream Bed; marked 'N' on plan. Part Whakatiwai Stream Bed; marked 'O' on plan. Part Whakatiwai Stream Bed; marked 'P' on plan. Part Whakatiwai Stream Bed; marked 'Q' on plan. Part Whakatiwai Stream Bed; marked 'Q' on plan.

As shown on plan S.O. 48096, lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Auckland, and thereon marked as above mentioned.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 7th day of December 1976.

W. L. YOUNG, Minister of Works and Development. [L.S.] GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 96/086010/0; Ak. D.O. 96/086010)

Railway Land Proclaimed as a Limited Access Road in Block III, Maketu Survey District, Tauranga County

# DENIS BLUNDELL, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

Pursuant to section 4 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1963, I, Sir Edward Denis Blundell, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim as a limited access road, the land described in the Schedule hereto.

## SCHEDULE

# SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land, situated in Block III, Maketu Survey District, described as follows:

Area ha Being Part East Coast Main Trunk Railway; marked "A" on plan S.O. 47383. 1.0524

0.7683 Part East Coast Main Trunk Railway; marked "F" on plan S.O. 47384.

As shown on the plans marked as above mentioned, and lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Hamilton.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 14th day of December 1976.

W. L. YOUNG, Minister of Works and Development.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 72/2/3/0; Hn. D.O. 72/2/3A/04)

Amending a Proclamation Declaring that the Course of the Kaikorai Stream in Block V, Lower Kaikorai Survey District, Shall be Altered or Diverted

# DENIS BLUNDELL, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

Pursuant to section 330A of the Public Works Act 1928, I, Sir Edward Denis Blundell, the Governor-General of New I, Sir Edward Denis Blundell, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby amend the Proclamation dated the 12th day of October 1976, and published in New Zealand Gazette, No. 110, 28 October 1976, on page 2443, declaring that the course of the Kaikorai Stream in Block V, Lower Kaikorai Survey District, shall be altered or diverted by omitting the area of land eleventhly described in the Schedule and substituting the following.